CHARLTONS Newsletter - Hong Kong - Issue 456 - 28 August 2019 1
Charltons
SOLICITORS
August 2019Hong Kong
HKEx Consults on Codifying General Waivers and Principles
Relating to IPOs and Listed Issuers and Minor Rule Amendments
Introduction
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (HKEx or the

September 2019.
Summary of the proposed Rule amendments
Proposed codification Main
Board
Rules
General
Waivers for
Codification
1. Publication and
distribution of annual results
and reports
13.46 and
13.49(1)
2. Shareholder approval
requirement for bonus or
capitalisation issues by PRC
incorporated issuers
19A.38
3. Calculation of the
consideration ratio for PRC
incorporated issuers dual
listed on the Exchange and
a PRC exchange
19A.38A
4. Inclusion of stock code
in documents
13.51A
General
Principles for
Codification
1.	 Disclosure	 of	 financial
information of subsidiaries
and businesses acquired or
to be acquired after trading
record period
4.04(2) and
4.04(4)
2.	 Disclosure	 of	 financial
information by overseas
banking companies
4.10
3.	 Change	of	financial	year
period
8.21
4. Publication and
distribution of interim results
and reports
13.48(1)
and
13.49(6)
General
Principles for
Codification
5. Acquisition of aircrafts
by airline operators
14.58(4)
6. Share option scheme
limit	 for	 a	 listed	 issuer’s
subsidiary to be spun-off for
separate listing
17.03(3)
7. Determination of
exercise price of options
under a share option
scheme adopted by issuers
dual listed on the Exchange
and a PRC exchange
17.03(9)
and
19A.39C
8. Experience and
qualification	 of	 company
secretary
3.28
9. Working capital
statement in listing
documents and transaction
circulars of Main Board
issuers that are banking
companies or insurance
companies
8.21A(2),
11.09A and
14.66(10)
Proposed
minor Rule
amendments
10. All documentary
requirements	 for	 refiling	 a
listing application (i) more
than six months after the
date of the original listing
application; or (ii) where a
sponsor has changed
9.10A(1)
and 9.10B
11. Initial listing fee for
introduction
Paragraph
1(4) of
Appendix 8
12. Restriction on grant of
share options
17.05
13. Pre-vetting of
documents and
announcements in IPO
cases and post-vetting
announcements relating to
price stabilisation actions
2.07C(1)(a),
12.05 and
12.09
CHARLTONS Newsletter - Hong Kong - Issue 456 - 28 August 2019 3
Hong Kong
Charltons
SOLICITORS
 August 2019
Proposed
minor Rule
amendments
14. Typhoon and rainstorm
warning arrangements